Rule 2 118 Form 2 35B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of move from
administration to dissolution
Name of Company Company number
Morse Overseas Holdings Limited 03712707
In the High Court of Justice, Court ¢ase number
Chancery Division
Compames Court 605 of 2013

(a) Insert name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert name and address
of registered office of
company

(c) Insert date of
appountment

{d) Insert name of applicant /
appointor

We Smmon Granger, Chad Gniffin and Simon Kirkhope of FTI Consulting LLP, 322 High Holbomn,
London, WC1V 7PB

having been appointed admmistrators of Morse Overseas Holdings Limited, 322 High Holborn,
London, WCI1V TPB (“the Company™)

on 28 January 2013 by the directors of the Company

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 apply

We attach a copy of the final progress report

Signed

omt

Dated 7 January 2014

Contact Details:

Tom Jones

You do not have to give any contact (nformation in

the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies FTI Consulting Limited, 322 Midtown, High Holborn

House to contact you if there 1s & query on the form

The contact information that you give will be visible

to searchers of the public record London WC2A 7PB Tet 020 3077 0511
DX Number DX Exchange

A25

10/01/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE

hen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
ympanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

#318




Joint Administrators' Final Report for the periods 28 July 2013 to 7
January 2014 and 14 August 2013 to 7 January 2014 (dependent
upon the date of appointment)

2E2 UK Limited (Company Number: 04090390) ("2e2 UK")

Morse Group Limited (Company Number: 02212268) ("MGL")

2e2 MS Limited (Company Number: 04543345) ("MS")

Diagonal Limited (Company Number: 02153353) (“"Diagonal®)

2E2 Managed Operations Limited (Cempany Number: 03202152} ("Managed Ops")
Morse Overseas Holdings Limited (Company Number: 03712707) ("MOH")

2e2 Property Limited (Company Number: 04161428) ("Property")

Diagonal Quest Limited (Company Number- 03852299) ("DQL™)

Morse Limited (Company Number: 03108179) ("Morse")

(Collectively “the Compames” or “the Group”)

8 January 2014




CONTENTS

Introduction and Statutory Matters

Progress of the Administrations

Other Matters

Estimated Outcome to Creditors

Administrators' Remuneration and Disbursements
Extracts from Administrators' Proposals

Exit Routes and Next Reports

~N U A WN e

APPENDICES

Statutory Information
Trading Statement for 2e2 UK

Receipts and Payments Accounts for the Period 28 January 2013 to 7 January 2014 or
14 February 2013 to 7 January 2014 {dependent upon the date of appointment}

Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (“SIP9")

Time Costs and Disbursements Incurred and Billed by Entity
Addiional Information in Relation to Administrators’ Fees Pursuant to SIP9
Extracts from the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) {“the Act™)

Statement of Claim Form

Appendix A

Appendix B

Appendix C

Appendix D
Appendix E
Appendix F
Appendix G

AppendixH



11

12

13

14

i5

16

1.7

1.8

1.9

110

111

112

113

114

Introduction and Statutory Matters

Simon Granger, Chad Gnffin and Simon Kirkhope {“the Administrators™) of FTI Consulting LLP
(“FTI") were appointed as Joint Administrators of 2e2 UK, MGL, DQL, MOH, Managed Cps and
Property (“the Inual Entities”) along with a number of other group comparies on 28 January
2013

The Administrators were appointed over the lmitial Entities by the directors of the Intial Entities in
accordance with Paragraph 22, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as amended (“the Act™)

On 15 February 2013, the Administrators were appointed as foint Administrators of MS, Diagonal
and Morse. The Administrators were appointed by the holders of Quahfying Floating Charges In
accordance with Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the Act.

The court having conduct of the proceedings 1s High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court (“the Court”)

Simon Granger I1s licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the
Association of Chartered Certified Accountants under section 390(2)a) of the Act Chad Griffin
and Simon Kirkhope are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under section 390(2)(a) of the Act.

Pursuant to Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the Administrators act jointly and
severally so that all functions may be exercised by each and any of them,

This Report includes information required to be provided to creditors pursuant to Rules 2 47 and
2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)} (“the Rules™) in relatton to the Companies and
ts a final report into the administrations. Statutery information pertaining to the Companies and
as required by the Rules 1s set out In Appendix A.

Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act, the adrmumstrators notified the Registrar of
Companies of the mtention to convert the administrations of 2e2 UK, MGL, Diagonal and MS
(“the Liguidation Companies”) to Creditors’ Veluntary Ligwdations (“CVLs") This notice was
registered by the Registrar of Companies on 7 January 2014, with the Companies therefore In
hguidation from this date.

In accordance with the Administrators’ Statement of Proposals, which were deemed to have been
approved on 3 April 2013 (“the Proposals™), Simon Granger, Chad Gnffin and Simon Kirkhope
have been appointed as liquidators of the Liquidation Companies In accordance with the
Proposals, the liquidators act jointly and severally

Pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act, the administrations of Managed Ops, MOH,
Property, Morse and DQL (“the Dissolution Companies™) will be concluded by each of the
companies moving straight to dissolution, as there are no further assets to realise in any of these
companies and no funds available to pay a dividend to preferential or unsecured creditors

The Dissolution Companies, Liquidation Companies and a number of other companies formed
the 2e2 Group (“the Group")

The centre of main interest of each of the Companies 1s the United Kingdom Therefore, the
EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 apply to the Administrations The proceedings
are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of those regulations

No creditors committee has been formed in any of the Administrations or subsequent
Liquidations

No extension of the period of the Administrations have been requested or given, although
creditors should note that the Administrations of 2e2 Limited, 2e2 Investments Limited, 2e2
Holdings and 2e2 Group Limited were extended with the consent of the Secured Creditors of
these companies, pursuant to Rule 2 112 of the Rules. The conduct of the administrations of




21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

210

211

212

these entities are not covered in this report and will be included in a report to crediters of these
entities subsequent to the anniversary of our appointment over these entities

Progress of the Administrations

Attached at Appendix C are the Recelpts and Payments accounts for each of the Companies for
the period 28 July 2013 to 7 January 2014 or 14 August 2013 to 7 January 2014 (dependent
upon the date of appointment - see Appendix A for schedule of appointment dates) These
accounts also include a summary of all receipts and payments during the full course of the
administrations.

Full details of the proceedings duning the administrations for the perods to 28 July 2013 and 14
August 2013 were provided in our repont dated 23 August 2013. Any party requinng a further
copy of this report should email 2e2administrators@fticonsulting com

Details of material recovenes during the period since our last report and of further assets to be
realised dunng the course of the subsequent hquidations of the Liquidation Compantes can be
found below

Trading

As previously reported, we continued to trade 2e2 UK's business for the period 28 January 2013
to 14 February 2013 (the “Trading Penod”) Dunng the period covered by this report further
income and expenditure relating to the Trading Penod has occurred

Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (“SIP 77} an updated analysis of receipts and
payments in relation to the Trading Pencd can be found at Appendix B The trading statement 1s
presented on a cash basis for iIncome received and costs relating to the Trading Perniod. Further
details required in accordance with SIP7 were disclosed in our previous report

During the current period there have been receipts of £144k which relate to services provided
during the Trading Pernod We do not expect there to be any further significant income from
invoices raised dunng the Trading Perncd

We have settled £83k of Trading Penod habilities since our last report We do not expect there to
be any further significant costs to pay in respect of the Trading Period

Debtors

Our debt collectors, JP Associates, continue to collect certain book debts on behalf of the
Companies whilst we continue negotiations directly with a small number of the debtors with large
outstanding balances 2e2 UK accounts at the date of admimistration showed book debts
receivable of £43m, of which, the directors estimated in their statement of affairs that £5m
would be recoverable

Collections to date total £8 1m Given the significant number of Invoices representing future
billings for advanced penods that were issued by 2e2 UK we anticipate that further realisations
will be de minimus, given that 2e2 UK 1s ne longer able to complete these orders

We anticipate that on-going negotiations may result in additional recovenes of £0.3m to £0 5m.

In addition, MGL has a creditor claim in the administration of Lehman Brothers Limited (“LBL"} It
Is currently uncertain whether any dividend will be paid to creditors of LBL and claims have not
been adjudicated by LBL MGL 1s also the beneficiary of a bond that 1s due to be released In
January 2013, which s likely to result in further realisations to the hlquidation estate

Chattel Assets

Wyles Hardy & Co (“Wyles Hardy”) and Sweeney Kincaid were engaged to assist with the
realisation of the fixtures, fittings, office and IT equipment where such assets are not subject to
lease Realisations from chattel assets outside of the sale of business transaction have totalled
¢ £127k {including buyers premiums), of which £118k was received during the penod.




213

214

215

216

217

218

219

31

32

33

34

35

36

Stock

Following a competitive sales process involving 14 parties, 2e2 UK’s spares stock was sold for
£90k duning the period covered by our previous report However, following a further assessment
of the stock received by the purchaser, a counter-claim has reduced the sales proceeds by £16k
during the perod

Realisations to date from 2e2 UK's stockholdings (excluding spares stock) have been
significantly impacted by retention of title claams and other advanced payments Wyles Hardy
have sold all free of title stock for £55k.

Other Assets

2e2 MS was the lessee on a leasehold premises sold as part of the business sale to Daisy This
lease has now been assigned to Daisy resulting in the release to 2e2 MS of a rent deposit of
£235k held by the landlord in respect of the lease

We engaged Sedo, a domain names sales specialist 1o explore the sale of domain names held by
MS that were not sold as part of the business and asset sales discussed above The domain
names were sold for £21k

Varnous prepayments made by the Companies have been recovered durning the course of the
administrations, together with cash balances that were not subject to a cash sweep by the
Secured Creditors These total ¢ £65k

Suspense

The 2e2 UK receipts and payments account shows £308k allocated to suspense This relates to
post-appointment receipts In to 2e2 UK's pre-appointment bank accounts Work 1s ongoing to
ascertain which invoices these receipts relate to and to allocate accordingly

Other Realisations in Liquidation
There are not considered to be any other assets to be realised during the course of the
subsequent liquidations of the Liquidation Companies other than as detalled above

Other Matters

Employees
At the date of our appointment the Group had ¢ 1,400 employees and we continue to receve a
high volume of requests for iInformation in respect of former employees of the Company

We have also dealt with a high volume of employee queries in relation to aspects of the
insolvency process and to the impact of the Administrations on the benefits that were formerly
afforded to company staff, with assistance from employment claims specialists, Payco

We have submitted a formal response employment tribunal claims raised by former members of
staff against 2e2 UK The tnbunal 1s yet to reach judgement in these matters but 1s expected to
return a verdict by the end of Q1 2014

Retention of Title
We have recewved notification of retention of title (*ROT") claims from 38 parties One claim s still
In the process of being resolved

Property

MS and Managed Ops were the lessees on the leases for the Reading and Gateshead data
centres respectively MS and Managed Op's interests 1n these property assets were sold to Daisy
Data Centre Solutions Limited {“Daisy”) as pant of the transaction discussed In our previous
report We granted Daisy a license to occupy these premises whilst an assignment of the leases
was sought These leases have now been assigned

Property was the tessee of three properties which were occupied by subtenants The leases on
these properties have been assigned to the occupying subtenants




37

38

39

310

311

312

313

314

315

41

2e2 UK, Diagonal and MGL are the lessees of eight remaining onerous leases All of the
properties to which these leases relate were vacated prior to the perniod covered by this report
We have previously requested consent from the landlords to surrender these leases and they will
be disclarmed during the subsequent hiquidations of 2e2 UK, Diagonal and MGL

Diagonal Trust

DQL was the Trustee for a Trust for which Diagonal was a participating company As there were
no longer any eligible beneficiaries of the Trust, following legal advice, we concluded that there
was no alternative but to wind up the Trust The assets of Trust, after meeting the costs of the
winding up, were transferred to Great Ormond Street Hospital, as the Trust Deed stipulated that
the assets be distributed to a registered charity on winding-up

Unsecured Creditors

As Administrators, we have a statutory duty to adveruse for creditor claims. Any creditor who
believes they may have a claim should subrmut their claim to us as soon as possible, using the
statement of claim form attached at Appendix H, unless they have already done so.

Tax and VAT Matters

Pre-appointment corporation tax returns have been submitted for all of the companies and post-
appointment returns have been filed in respect of the Dissotution Companies. There will not be
any recovery ansing from these returns and HMRC have confirmed they have no objection to the
dissolution of the Dissolution Companies

Further returns will be filed in due course for the period of the Administrations for the Liquidation
Companies

All VAT returns required to date have been filed Further VAT returns will be submitted dunng the
course of the subsequent iquidations

Statutory Investigations

We continue to investigate the affairs of the Liquidation Companies in conjunction with our legal
advisors to assess whether any potential recovery actions can be undertaken. These
investigations are subject to confidentialty, and disclosure cannot be made at this time as such
action may be prejudicial to any potential future htigatton We do not consider that these
investigations prevent the dissolution of the Dissolution Companies

We have filed reports on the conduct of the Companies’ directors in accordance with our
statutory duties pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986. This forms part of
our normal Investigations into directors’ conduct and does not imply any criticism of the directors
in this particular case. The content of our reparts are confidential and have been submitted to the
Department for Business, Innovation and Skills

Should any creditors have any further relevant information in relation to directors’ conduct, they
should provide details in writing to the Liquidators

Estimated Outcome to Creditors

Creditors should be aware that it 1s often difficult to predict the likely dividend levels given that
dividends are dependent on the level of realisations and the extent of claims recerved Qur
comments are based on the realisations to date, and our expectations of further asset
realisations into the Administration estates

The general positions of each of the categories of creditor are shown below
. Secured Creditors - £7 4m of cash on appointment was set-off by the Secured Creditors
against amounts due Fixed charge distributions totalling £19 8m have been made across

the Group (including from entities that are not the subject of this report)

Further Distnibutions will be paid in due course and will be dependent upon total net fixed
and floating charge realisations




51

There 1s expected to be a significant shortfall to secured creditors as total secured debt at
the date of our appointment was c.£257.2m.

U Preferentral creditors - Under the Act the only classes of preferential creditor are employees
in respect of certain claams 1n relation to arrears of wages, holiday and pensions
contributions, as has previously been communicated to employees In the event that there 1s
a surplus of floating charge realisations after Administration expenses and costs have been
met, a dividend will be paid to preferential creditors

The only entity covered by this report In which we anticipate preferential claims 1s 2e2 UK
We currently anticipate that there will be sufficient net floating charge realisations to permit
a full dvidend to preferential creditors of 2e2 UK We are not yet in a position to declare a
preferential dividend pending finalisation of total preferential claims We are yet to receive a
final preferential claim against 2e2 UK from the RPQ as it 1s dependent on the outcome of
the Employment Tribunal claims discussed earlier in this report.

. Prescnbed Part - Under Section 176A of the Act where after 15 September 2003 the
Company has granted a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of the
company achieved from Floating Charge asset realisations must be made availlable for the
unsecured creditors

The Prescnbed Part applies where there are net floating charge realisations (1 e. after costs
of realisation) available to unsecured creditors, and 15 calculated as follows

. 50% of net property up to £10k
Plus 20% of net property in excess of £10k
«  Subject to a maximum of £600k

It 15 estimated that a Prescribed Part dividend 1s likely to be available in each of 2e2 UK,
2e2 MS, MGL and Diagonal In the event that there 1s a Prescribed Part dividend this will be
distributed equally to all agreed unsecured creditors of the relevant company, with the
dividend dependent upon the level of claims received. Given the level of unsecured creditor
claims, any dividend rate from the Prescnbed Part 1s expected to be de-minimus

The requirement to make the Prescnibed Part distnbution to unsecured creditors s

disapplied If, inter alia, esther

= the company’s net property 1s less than the prescribed minimum and the administrator
or hquidator thinks that the cost of making a distnbution to unsecured creditors would
be disproportionate to the benefits (s176A(3)(b}), or

* the administrator or hquidator applies to the court for an order on such grounds and the
court so orders (s176A(5))

The admnistrators will consider the level of any potential dividend in due course and assess
whether the cost of making a distribution 1s disproportionate to the benefits. Further
information shall be provided to creditors in relation to this If we ultimately form the view
that these provisions apply to any of the Companies

. Unsecured Credrtors - Based on the information avallable we estimate that there will be no
funds available to distnbute to unsecured creditors of any of the Companies other than that
distnbuted under the Prescribed Part, should one be payable

Adminmistrators' Remuneration and Disbursements

Billed to Date

During the perniod 28 January 2013 or 14 February 2013 (dependent upon the date of
appointment) to 7 January 2014, Administrators’ remuneration totalling £3,196,845, category 1
disbursements totalling £33,422 and category 2 disbursements totaling £7,300 have been
billed and drawn across the Liguidation Entities. Administrators’ remuneration totalling
£260,136, category 1 disbursements totaling £2,478 and category 2 disbursements totalling
£90 have been billed and drawn across the Dissolution Entities




52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

510

511

512

A split by entity of time costs and disbursements incurred during the current penod and previous
penod 1s shown 1n Appendix E

All fees were drawn following approval from the secured creditors (and preferential creditors
where applicable) of the relevant entity tn accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) of the Rules The table
below shows the levels of fees drawn during the period by each entity {where apphicable)

Entity Time Costs Drawn (£)  Expenses Drawn (£)

2e2 UK 534,742 1,784
MGL 5,285 32
MS 18,735 0
Diagonal 13,606 0
MOH 10,450 0
Managed Ops 7.366 0
Property 5,995 0

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors, and generally comprise of
external suppltes of services which are specifically identfiable to the case and personnel
expenses Incurred 1n connection with the case Category 2 dishursements do require approval
from creditors and relate to services provided to the office holder by associated companies and
costs which are apportioned overheads such as mileage and data storage Further detaills in
relation to thus can be found at Appendix F which includes also includes additional information in
relation to our policy on staffing, the use of sub contractors and details of our current charge out
rates by staff grade

We have attached at Appendix D a time analysis for this period in accordance with the provisions
of 51P9, which provides details of the activity costs mcurred by staff grade

Unbilled Costs

Unbilled costs incurred across the Liguidation Companies for the period from 28 July 2013 to
7 January 2014 or 14 August 2013 to 7 January 2014 {(dependent upon the date of
appointment) total £62,245 1n respect of time costs.

Subject to approval from the required parties, these fees may be drawn in the subsequent
hquidations

Time costs of £46,183 were written off In relation to time costs incurred 1n carrying out the
administration of 2e2 UK

Time costs £28,953 will be written off in respect of ime costs incurred and not drawn In respect
of the Dissolution Companies

Credrtors’ Right to Request Information

Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% i value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, I1n writing, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied with
this document Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, In
accordance with Rule 2 47{1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

I enclose further information in relation to creditors’ rights to information at Appendix G
A copy of the 'Creditors' Guide to Administrators' Fees' 1s avallable at
tt www,r3 org uk/media/documents/publications/professignal/Guide_to_Administrators Fe

es Nov2011. pdf

Creditors can alternatively request a copy from us and we will provide a paper copy by post




513

61

6.2

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

610

Credrtors’ Right to Challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% In value of the
unsecured creditors or with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders (in
accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), challenging the amount or the basis of the
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses incurred Such applications must be made within eight weeks of recerpt by
the applicant(s) of the report detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in
accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Extracts from Administrators' Proposals

The Administrators’ Proposals are set out below

Proposed Strategy, Actions and Activities

The Administraters will continue to manage the affairs of the Companies in order to achieve the
purpose of the Administration.

To do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as contained in Schedule B1
of the Act, as the Administrators consider desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory purpose
of the Administration

To investigate and as appropnate pursue any claims the Companies may have

The Administrators be authonsed to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and unsecured
creditors against each of the Compantes unless they conclude, in their reasonable opinion, that a
company witl have no assets available for distnbution

The Administrators be authornised to distribute funds to the secured and preferential creditors as
and when claims are agreed and funds permit In relation to potential distnibutions to unsecured
creditors, that the Administrators, at their discretion, may make an application to court for
permussion to make distributions to unsecured creditors under Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1
of the Act

That, in the event the creditors of each company so determine, a creditors committee be
appointed in respect of each or any company compnsing of not more than five and not less than
three creditors of that company.

Proposed Exit Routes

In relation to all Companies, once all assets have been realsed, and if there are no funds
avallable to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors and a liguidation process 1s not
required, the Administrators shall file a notice pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the
Act together with thesr final progress report at Court and with the Registrar of Compantes for the
dissolution of the Companies.

Should dissolution not be deemed to be the most appropnate exit route, the Joint Administrators
may exit the Companies' Admunistrations into Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation pursuant to
paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act in order to make the distnbution to unsecured creditors
It 1s proposed that the Administrators would be appointed as liguidators, with any liquidator being
able to undertake acts required or authonsed under any enactment individually The creditors are
entitled to nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided that the nomination
1s made after the receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are approved.

In the event that there are no distnbutions to unsecured creditors, but the Administrators still
belreve liguidation to be the most appropnate route (for example If investigation work 1s required
within a iquidation process or It IS necessary to disclaim a lease), the Administrators will exit the
Administrations by compulsory iquidations The Administrators give notice that on such a petition
the Joint Administrators will seek their appointment as liguidators pursuant to section 140 of the
Act



611

612

613

71

72

73

The Admiristrators will be discharged from hability in accordance with Paragraph 98({1) of
Schedute B1 of the Act iImmediately upon their appointment as Administrators ceasing to have
effect

Administrators’ Remuneration

That in respect of each company the creditors committee, if one 1s appointed, be asked to agree
that the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
given by the Administrators’ and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Adminustrations,
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by FTI at the time when the
work 1s performed, plus VAT, and be asked to agree the Administrators’ expenses

That if a creditors’ committee 1s not appeointed, the Secured Creditors (and preferential creditors
where applicable) of each company shall be asked to fix the basis of the Administrators’
remuneration in accordance with Rule 2.106(5A)(a) of the Rules, to be fixed by reference to the
time properly given by the Administrators’ and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the
Administrations, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by FTI at the
time when the work i1s performed, plus VAT

Exit Route and Next Report

This report represents a final report into the administrations of the Dissolution Comparies for the
peried to 7 January 2014 as they will now be dissolved

This report represents a final report into the administrations of the Liquidation Comparnies for the
period to 7 January 2014 as they have now been converted to CVLs The next statutory report by
the liquidators must be issued by 7 January 2015

Should you have any queries In the meantime, please contact us on 020 3077 0593 or email
2e2administrators@fticonsulting com

For and on behaif of
the Compantes

Simon Granger
Joint Administrator of the Dissolution Companies
Joint Liguidator of the Liquidation Companies.

The affairs, business and property of the Dissolution Companies are being managed by the Joint Admirustrators The Joint
Admiristrators act as agents of the Dissolution Companies and without personal hability

Simon Granger 1s hcensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practiboner by the Association of Chartered Certfied
Accountants and Chad Gnffin and Simon Kirkhope are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an inselvency practitioner by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, under section 390{2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986

10



Ll

¥/N

£10Z Meniqad T
UBLWSSOID |NBY SBIOUIIN N

UNg %31aQ UoWIS I
UBWISSOID) |NBg SEJOYDIN I
UNQ WelIM 0Usid) JW

gd. ATOM

uopuoT ‘uioqioH YBIM ZZE
‘UMOIPIW ‘d 7 Bunynsua) |14 0/
£9EESTC0

(3av N3 ‘uopuo ‘ayliyusand
QUY ‘UNON SaWeY) ‘pathuI]
adoin3 58y Jo Jeuaq uo |19g
uyor Usqoy Aq pauBis suuo4)
Japjoyadieyn Bunoj4 Buikyend

€10C10 1901

{uno) saiuedwo)) voisiag
Arasueyn so0snr 4o Uno) ydiy

v/N

£T0Z Aenigad $T
UBLWISSOIY) |NEd SB|oYDIN JIN

1ng jaJaq uowis IN
UBWISS0I) [NBd SE|OYIIN JIN
UNG Weljjipm 30U43] N

8d. ATOM

uopueT ‘WOQI0H YFIH Z2E
‘UMOIPIN 'dTT Bunnsuos |14 0/
SYECYSHO

(3Q¥ N$93 ‘uopuo 'aynyusand
JUQ 'WN0Y sawey) ‘pauwir
adoun3 28y 4o Jleyaq uo |jag
uyor Uaqoy Aq paudis swio4)
lapjoyadiey) Buno)4 Buiiyend
€102 10 990T

{uno) saiuedwom) VoISIAIQ
Masueys asnsnr o unoy Yy

v/N

£TOT Auenuer g
UBWSS0JL) |NEd SEJOYIIN I

ung ¥alag uowis Iy
UBLISSOJD) INBJ SBIOUIIN N
UNY WelIipm 20uBia] AN

Hdl ATOM
uopuoy ‘wWoqion yBIH 2z
‘UMOIPIW ‘d17 Buiynsuog §14 0/2

89221220

(N8 0TOH AngmaN ‘aous|ep
Weyuag ‘asnoH Uoisue

8yl ‘ung Aug) Aq paudis sunQy)
Auedwod sy) Jo S1013341Q 9YL

ET0Z 10119
(uno) salueduwo)) uoisiag
Aradueys 2a11snr Jo unod YydiH

v/N

£T0Z Aenuer gz
UBLISSOIS) [NBd SBIOU2IN JIN

ung yaeq Uowis JW
UBLISSOIT) [Ned SBIOYIIN N
YBISAIN SUIARIS NEIW JW

UNg Welp asualal N

ad. ATOM

uopuoT 'uI0g|oH YaiH ZEE
‘UMOIPIW ‘4711 Bunnsuo) |14 0/2

06£060¥0

{18 0Z9Y AingmaN 'sousjep
weyuag '‘asnopH uoIsuep

ay1 ‘ung Aua) Aq pauBis swuoy)
Auedwod ayl Jo 510199410 ayL

£I0240219
{1non saedwo)) ucising
KA1goueys aonsny Jo unoy yaiH

Aiejaui09g pue

s1010aN( Aq pjay Buipjoyaleus
Jusunuoddy

UONENSILIWPY J0 3leq

Ae18128g Auedwon

s1010a10 Aueduwion

SSAIPPY 920 passIsiday
JagquinN pa1alsiBay

Ag pawiioddy
29U3J3§8Y WNON

sjizlag UNoY

pauwn Jeuogelq

peywnr) S Zag

payw|] dnoun asion

pavw Mn 23g

Auedwo)

v xipuaddy

Saiu3 uonepinbr - uojewlou; 1I0JN1RIS




<l

Aelainag
pue si0)0axq Aq
VIN ViIN VIN VIN ¥IN | pisy Buiployaseys
aunuioddy
€10z Asenuer gz £10Z Aenuer gz €10z Asenuer gz €10z Lenuer gg £10Z Aienigad pi jenu| Jo a1eq
UBWISSOID UEWISS0.I) UBLISSO0IE)
UBWISSOIS) [Ned Sejoyary Jyy | UEWSSOID Ined SBjOYDIN JN [ned SEJOYDIN JW Ined SejoYoIN JA INed SBIOYIIN JW | Asejasnag Auedwion

ung yaleq uowis Jiy
UBWSSOIS) (Ned SE{OYAN I
NG WelIpp 8oUse | JN

gd. ALDM uopuo
'wioqioH YbIH ZzZg ‘umoipiy
'd 17 Bunnsuog 114 o

L0LE21LED

(N18 029 AingmeN ‘eousiep

UBLLISSOIE) [NBd SE|OYIIN JW
yblapoW suaAsiS e JW
UNg weyipp souale | Iy

gdZ ALOM uopuo
‘wogjoH YBIH ZzZE ‘umolpI
‘d 71 Bunnsuog |14 00

251202c0

(N8 029y Lingmap
‘gous|ep weyueg ‘asnoH

uUNg ¥2a UowWIs N
UBLISS0.J)

(ned SejoyaIN JW
ung

WeIIA 92uBl8] JN

gds ALOM

uopuo] ‘wogjoH ybiH
ZZE 'UMoIpIN ‘d
Bunynsuo) |14 0/

66Z2S$8E0

{N18 029y AingmaN
'aouajeA Weyuag
‘9SNoH uoIsuep syt

UBUISSO0ID)

Ined SEjoUdIN N
ybiapopw

suaAsS yIel JW

ung Weljipg #2usaia] JN
ad.

ALDM uopuo ‘uiogioH
ybiy zzg 'umoipiy

'dT11 Buninsuog |14 o

#eri91+0

(N8 0Z9Y Angman
‘aoualep weyuag
'asnoH uoIsuep

UBLISSOID)

jned Se|oyaIN JW
ybiapow

SUaABIS YIBW JN

ung

LUBI[IIA, 80uBss] JWN
gd.

ALOM uopuo? ‘uioqioH
YbiH Zzg ‘umolpIiy

‘d 717 Bunnsuod |14 o/
6.480LE0

(3ar nyo3

‘uopuo ‘aypyuaand
aup ‘HNoo sawely |
‘papwry adoung

084 40 jleyaq uo |jeg

s10)2a¢] Avedwo)

SS31ppY
010 pasaisifay

laquinN palslsigay

Weyuag ‘esnop UoISUB 8y | uoisuep ay] ‘ung Ate| ‘ung Aua] Aq peubis 8yl ‘wng Aus) Aq | uyor uagqoy Aq paubiis

‘ung Aua] Ag paubis swuoj) Aq paubis swuoy) Auedwocd suwuoy) Auedwos | paufiis suuegy)) Auedwod swuod) Japjoysbieyn
Auedwod ay) o sioj381IQ 8Y |, 8y} Jo siopBlIg 8y 8y} Jo s10ppaN(Q 8Y | ay} Jo s10§0auI By ] Bunoig Buikyienp £g paynoddy
£10Z 10 509 €102 Jo 09 £10Z J0 609 EL0Z 40019 £102 30 2901 93UBJ9;3Y UNOY

{uno?) ssiuedwon) (Unoo saluedwon) (unog sauedwo)) (Unog saluedwon)

(unog saedwa)) uoisiag voisiag Auaaueyn uoIsialq A1aaueys uoIsialg A1ouey?) uoIsIAg A1aouey?)
Auasuey? ausnr Jo unoD ybiH aonsnr jo unod ybiy aonsne Jo Wno) yoiy aansnf Jo wno) ybiH aonsN( §0 JUNoY ybiy s|ielaq unoy)

paywn PaYWn

SBuIPjOH S2BSIAAQ SSION suoneiadQ paBeue 3z | pauwi 1sand jeuodeig paywi Apadold Zag pajlun asIop Auedwo)

v Xipuaddy

SaI)UJ UOIIN|OSSI - UORBWIO| AI0IMES




Trading Statement for 2e2 UK

Appendix B

28 January 2013 28 July 2013 Total for period
to 28 July 2013 to 7 January 2014 to 7 January 2014
£ £ £
Receipts
Flex Resource Funding 335,319 - 335,319
Data Centre Funding Contributions 794 667 4,667 799 333
Post Appointment Sales 972,166 139,089 1,111,255
Total 2102,152 143,756 2,245,908
Payments
Contractors 28,183 - 28183
Cleaning 3,001 608 3608
Staff Expenses 12,547 - 12547
Insurance 104,455 40,222 144,677
Maintenance & Support Services 49,472 - 49,472
Leased Vehicles 20,906 2,090 22,996
PAYE/NIC Contnbutions - 2e2 Holdings® 34,045 - 34045
PAYE/NIC Contributions> 1711,942 - 1,711,942
Employee and Payroll Service Providers 18,750 - 18,750
Eleclrh::lty4 99998 {192} 99,805
Net Payroll® 3,448,343 239 3,448,582
Pension Contributions® 231,476 (3,108) 228,367
Employee Benefits 28,194 7,596 35,789
Telecommurmications and Con nectl\nty‘ 17,543 {12} 17,531
HP/Leased Eguipment 500 - 500
Secunty Serices 13,038 . 13,038
Oftfice Holders Fees® 635,316 - 635,316
Office Holders Expenses’ 32,167 - 32,187
IT & Telecom Services 85 224 24,225 109 449
Logistics and Warehousing servces 28,413 - 28 413
Water 86 951 1,037
Gas 2,583 70 2653
Rent 6,142 - 6,142
Datasite Services 11,283 10,520 21,803
Rates 11,080 134 11,214
Other Payments -
Datasite Services (Arrears) 3096 - 3,096
Payroll Deductions (Arrears) 5989 - 5989
Maintenance Services (Arrears) 50 496 - 50,496
Logistics & Warehousing (Arrears) 108,088 - 108 088
Employee Benefits {Arrears) 40025 - 40,025
Total 6,842,378 83,343 6925,721
Net Trading Surplus (/Deficit) (4,740,226} 60 413 {4 679 813)

[1] A small number of staff emptoyed by Holdings were retained to assist with the Admimstrauon of 2e2 UK These costs were borne by 2e2

UK.

{21 c.£4 2m of payroll and PAYE/NIC costs relate to January payroll, the majority of which relates to arrears of wages for the perod prior to

our appainiment for staff inially retatned to assist with the Administrauen These payments were réguired in order to centinue to trade the

business in order to complete the UK sale of business transactions

3] This relates to an allocauon of Office Holders fees and expenses drawn in relation to trading activity No fees were drawn in the penod to
since 28 July 2013 in relaton to trading

[4] Where refunds have been received from service providers in relation to the trading period they have been shown as a reduction in

[5] Additional cost attributable to correcuon of account for long term sick funding in previous report. The ather side of the adjustment s
inciuded In the non-trading statement. The reporung has been left unchanged to allow comparison with prior reports

6] Pension contributions returned by pension prowders in relauon to closed schemes.
13




Receipts and Payments Accounts for 2e2 UK for the Penod 28 july 2013 to

7 January 2014 Appendix C
Statemant of Affairy 28 January 2013 28 July 2013 Total for pericd
Expected to Realine to 27 July 2013 to 7 Jenuery 2014 to 7 January 2014
£ £ £ £
Trading
Net Treding Surplus / (Beflcit)’ {4 740 226} 60,413 {4 679 813)
Recelpts
Bank Interest Gross 47 47
Business Inteflectual Property 136 450 - 136 450
Cash at Bank 986 6309 7 208
Customer Databases and Customer Records 1 - 1
Employee Records 2 2
Furniture & Equipment 6 190 Q00 6032 451 117,598 6150049
Googwill 2 - 2
Insurance Claims 1 . i
Intercompany Receipts 10 227 10 227
investment in Subsicianes 159 000 158 514 158 514
Long Term Sick Payrall Fi.mdmg5 3400 3070 8470
Marketing Information 2 . 2
Mator Vehicles 2000 2000
Prepayment Recoverles 1B 337 12 260 30598
ROT Settlements 419 942 - 419 942
Sale of Spares Stock a0 cod 90 000 38,894 128,894
Supply Contracts 1 - 1
Suspense” 177 749 130 181 307 930
3rd Party Funding” 5 000 000 - 5 000 DGO
3rd Party Funding (Dlsclosure]' 15795 15795
Trade Dettors 5 000 000 5 732 468 2398843 8131311
Tota! 11 439 000 17 782 534 2722998 20 505531
Payments
Agents/Valuers Fees’ 287 989 185 496 473484
[1] Managy 2927 600 3527
Bank Charges 1671 699 2370
Interest Payment on Third Party Funding 1576 - 1576
Legal Fees & Disbursements 548 073 110824 658 896
Mail Redirection Costs 695 185 890
Office Holders Expenses® 3716 1,784 5500
Office Holders Fees® 1985 424 534 742 2 520166
Pre-appmntment Legal Fees 45 000 45 000
Panting & Ma:ling Services 8 687 4592 13,279
Repayment of Thard Party Funding® 5 000 000 - 5 000 000
Site Clearance Costs. 112979 112979
Specific Bond 1 000 1000
Statutory Advertising 453 - 453
Sunary Expense €5 23279 23344
3rd Party Funded Disclosure Costs” - 13837 13 637
Total 7 887 276 D88,825 8 876 102
Net Recelpta/{Payments) 5 155 032 1794 585 6949 617
Represented by
Foating Charge Account 4 767 869 1966 156 6734 025
Fixed Charge Account {87} 87
Vat Recevable 807 042 {644,867) 162 175
VAT Payable (402 544} 423519 20975
VAT Control 118 104} 49691 31587
Payment on Behalf of Subsidranes 855 {1 854
Total 5 155 032 1794 585 6 949 517

[1] See separate wading Statement for details.

[2] The balance in the suspensa account [s made up of post-appoi ntment receipts (nto various pre-appointmeant bank accounts. A process to ldentiy what these recaipts ralates to

is on going.

[3] Third party funding was prowvided by one of the senior secured creditors [n order allow the Group to continue to trade This funding was repaid in full on 20 February 2013
[4] A third party has requested the disclosure of certain (nformation in relation and has agreed to fund ¢osts In relaton o this work

[5] Funding was received from long term sick income prot=ction providers. Funding was returned to providars where overpayment was made 1o allow direct employee payment.
[6] These figures sxclude office holders fees and expenses incutred in telation to the trading petiod as these are separately reportad In our rading statement.

[7] Agnts fees refate 10 back debt collection (J P A es) property vah
rates (Capa) and sale of chatial assets (Wyles Hardy & Co Lid and Sweeney Kincaid).

14

1S (Storays Edwards Symmona Lid) employee ctaims specialist advice (Payco) recavery of business




HOEARIIGH | YA
wmhRg LvA

WNoady aliey) Punwoly
ey i) paxiy
g prussaidey

{wuswieg )/vidieo0y 18N

wonngiisg elieys paxyy
suoIAqpIEg

moL

£)B0]) LOINJENIN )
Fuisruowoy Loimers
pusg M}13905

Jusy

Juplusfeuey Huaxy
333§ VINOH AN
SIEURN] LIBOH IO
Muawiay Yonuazy 1IN
w2y iy
suawsIngng plat
BORIG 4l

FLAR |

BrD Auodald axivena
wfioyg yueg

5294 siuafly

uswing

1910
wewape |

eaqeq spai)

WXy Apuns

ormjog

nwotag Juay

S1eady bt
LR 3 T T
Apinug pRUeTE)
FHITPIMNS U JUTGI ALY
Auadoug (NIENY
tivpooy

TN W

R WU

ey

T
¥10z Aenuer ¢ 01
pouad 10) 101

3

p10Z Aenuer [ @

£T0Z tsridny i

3 7
£10Zsrdny €T 01 9gjjedy 0L paed
ETOZ Aeruqay yT sHRYY [0 WIWAES

\ up

11} pRywn | a

E
v10z Awnuer L o}
pouad so4 et

E
$TOZ Aenuaf L o
ETOZ 1sniny py

7 ¥
EI0ZISMENY ET Q1 OW(99Y O3 pelaedq
E10ZAenNe) pT  SNEgY 0 WAWAES

(UC|EARIU|WRS UL} PONIWIT §W 202

H
vI0Z Aenuer L i
poyad roj [m0L

H 7 E
FIGZ Aenuer £ o} ETOZ AN LZ 00 ameey 01 palaedny
ET0Z AN BZ ETOZAMMUST BZ SRy jo NawReg

(UOIRIIEUIWPE U] pEyW dNoID SRIOW

2 xipuaddy

(iuaunuwodde Jo ajep ay) uodn Juapuadaq)
$TOZ lenuer 4 01 €TOZ 1snany T 10 €TOZ AINM §2 POU3 3Y] 10} SJUNODJY Sluawied pue sjdiadsay




St

{EES B8T) £ES B8 i3] T (s) g L2073
(519 28] 51916 BGEAR N 1YA
oz oz) opeieg 1ya
{sz) 14 Junasoy aZmyy Jureoy
616 061! 618 05T [11] i W03y SBru] pany
AQ peiuesnidey
—
9 (§25 982) £EG 98T [§3] T 15) % {nunwArg )/ ndieoey 1N
SOE'E0Z T SYE 512 Q0GBIGET
S9T'E0Z ¥1 §9€ Si2 Q00 BIGET wonnG: mg SREL) Bovly
wonnang
OLL 659 £9T €1 B5G'0p9 T 1 101 S 96 mey
OT1 BOT 0Z1 801 S0 utndesurl)
T T o8 fr:] Fuagudapy NS
[ [+14 OF OE puog ijeds
way
TRWIPULH R0
680 8T 0¥ 01 147544 $334 LRAPIOH 3NJI0)
BIST (174 sasuachy SIRPIOH #NLO
89105 69705 SUHwAEy LTI 1N
£E00ZT T0LE 2612 5304 i
SHOOV 5800 Sewasngsig M3
sawmg 1
VA HORIM0IIL)
w) Auadolg sgiduelug
L1 13 14 133 5 % satuenyy wueg
W3 fwedy
Nutwisy
IO EDS ¥ I60'C98'PT TEZpypL 8L t 1 101 1 00T 19301
DAL |
501930 ape1).
T T Wy bpung
oS
1s003Q 1y
TRUMOTY Tuiedl
USRI ¥ Fulkintyy
fusedaid poyorea
060 E9E'PT 080'E98 T 000 Q001 2UEPITNG Ul JUILIRA Y
Ayaduig eI
T 1 1 4 [[2)
0ot 00T Uy wewng
34 4 JX'] Jueg Wysen
nd|eey
7 k 3 T £l ¥ 7 3 k3 ¥ T ¥
P10z Awnuer L yI0ZAenuey ; o ET0z A0 201 staeoy o pepIadey PTOZ ernier L o1 ¥10Z Menuy L 01 Loz A Lz ® FRgeay o1 pEad:g r1QZ hienuer / & PTOZ Aenuey £ 00 €10 WENYET O #6483y 0} paldadi]
Pouad 10} €10y £10ZAnf 8T £10Z Aenuer g7 LGy JO RIS pouad o) tE10) €102 AnY 92 ETOZ Arenusr 7 RHBLY J0 UAWNEG pouad g ol TT0Z sy pT £102 Aerunay ¢t Ragz)y 1O LN

{vapmsiujwpe vy} peywn SBuUPICH SENLISAQ ARJON

{UolIRIATLWPE U)) PR Teend jrucling

(VO RINU WP U] peNIW]] sRICH

N xipuaddy

(uawuiodde jo ajep ayj uodn Juapuadaq)
PT0Z Aenuer 2 01 £TOZ 1SN8ny T 40 ETOZ ANf | Polad 3U3 40} SJUN0IDY Sjuswied pue sidiaday



Ll

{BIE'ZEY)

[141T]

{619 T}

{058 069

6IST

058 DEY

(E9°2r

89200

LESYEL

LB6 vy

000 DOE

188 ¥BL

1oy

LBGvHY

ZBE'E

000 B0E

of

[4:1 3 49

124

100 008

BOE L

8T

LBS L

100 008

{050’ 0502

{000 €} 000'E

{ost'e) 050’7

(050°2} 0504

Se2I2

00T L SE0'ST

oF
000 5%

G684

GBI T

SET'TT

0E
000 ST

66 G

GEIT

0s1 S80ZT

L61 QF

000 008

000 D08

P80ZZ
051

vBDZZ
[£:13

680'ZZ

o)
SIqRAIDY [¥A
omiag (vp

Wnasoy almy) Fureoyy
unoazy el pan g
Aq prrusenudey

Unuelng )fadeaey WN

NONRGLIN Q] SArnD By
RuenMgLINg

el

E180D) UDAIRALR]

T sy Aoimes
puog 2uaads

L]

UL Py 0%
o4 RENH L0
ITUSY] WIAPIH SIIH0
BILKE S LONUY N
= Fl]
SURRINRG K9]
WINOG ]

LYA ORIIN0. N

o) Asadaly S9N
sl Hueg

03] nuady

nuewisy

oy

Rwage]

®0aY ope)

Ry boung
wemos

WO W
UB{BADIDY |UBLLASCS. Y
RLATEO) 7 Bunidysiyy
Kisedolg pioysser)
SRDIANS Ul LUALISIA
Kuadosg periiaegmiLy
nwaooy

FILITN U]

Aveg ey

ndiscay

¥

7

7 7

E

7 T

7

FOC Artnuer £ € YOz Amue L@ c1ozhnr iz osiReY o1 PRIy w10z lenuer ;@ vL0Z henuer 2 o1 E10ZAnf T o omeay 01 paRKg
[Poyed 1o; |30 10T AW 8T ETOZ Aenuer g7 TR JO NIWES pound Joj o] £T0Z Anf 62 £T0Z Aenuer Rz SARYY JO NOUBING

{uaninsujwee u)) payjwy suojpusdg pefisuryy Zez {uepenzju WP W) pRjw Ausdoay ZeZ

(uawiuiodde jo ajep ay) uodn Juapuada()

4 xipuaddy $10¢ Aenuer £ 01 ET0E 1SNBNY T 10 £T0C AINf 8 POLIad 3y} 20} SILN0DOY Sjualfed pue sydiaday



Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with SIP2 Appendix D

Managing Dirwcter / Sanior Conmilsm / Aversge
Task Senlor Managing Dirsctor Dirwctor Conguitant Amacizte Totsd T Total Cost Comt
Admintstration snd Planning
Sirategy and planning, Al 445 744 €93 135 2017 732195 3632
i actions Az 6.0 80 40 180 9150.0 508.3
Appowtm e and related formakues A3 15 100 115 36550 3174
Feceipts arl payiT 8nts BECOUNS Ad 13 40 3665 3718 666020 1791
Checklist and reviews A5 111 B3 833 s 1126 439000 3907
Cashiering and reconcitistions 8 80 314 2284 3090 5768 1635370 2835
Barding and PS masittetance AT 25 25 836 E.LY.S 1T 0eL0 1919
Subtotal 711 1239 3975 T8A.5 13810 377.304.8
tnvastigations
Comespondence with directors. 81 1.3 ar 33 83 21575 2599
Directors questionnaire/ checklisis. 87 L7 03 20 8220 3110
Sumemern of aftars a3 32 44 08 B2 318370Q 4435
Repaits of Dwectons” conduct B4 16.6 17 ne 100 693 269575 3890
Books and raconis 85 17 155 435 60.7 125240 2128
Ebectrohic records : 1] 28 278 133s 164 1804 3868482 2031
Othet nvestigntions ar 88.0 30715 1287 5351 2350780 43932
Sybtotal 117.5 3530 3198 T4 1 64 0 318019 2
fealisstian of ssswts
Cash and wvestments. G1 10 40 50 28350 56740
Sale of business c2 4011 1821 1537 TABD 4391905 58a0
Pogt-complation ol gatlons. Cc3 10 132 240 asa 18579¢ 486 4
Book debts c4 3s B3 A04 6 76 4980 164 3450 3313
Stock and WP cs 428 54 0.6 486 26.681.0 5436
PropesTy plant and vehickes. ce 15 210 883 as 1237 45 813.5 3704
Other asseis c7 8.5 280 50 Are 207805 8538
Heaith & Safaty/Insurance c8 20 73 152 245 11,5065 4687
Legat resuen/Rugation c8 1.0 85 5 45625 6083
Subtotal 417 8 e g 494 2 171 16279 T34 2578
Trading
nsuzl control of operationa o1 200 65.0 5 162.5 745175 4832
Ongoing rading / monitanng [»4 338 5483 3547 D385 4534525 4832
Closaxe of tading D3 20 601 1244 1865 829310 444 6
Ongoayg VAT & tas Baues s 160 100.4 149 1313 415295 3163
Bubtoisl 55.8 887 4 8810 140 1 415.8 666 4185
Creditors (cormespondsnce end clalms)
Ungecured crediors E1 6.7 434 5127 B34 €512 208 532.0 3202
Secured creditons E2 492 338 240 13.6 1207 8318605 5274
Pengions E3 07 08 15 B86 5 457 7
Empicyees E4 345 1618 6436 28.1 867.8 3165835 3648
ROT crednors ES a0 2359 2243 4692 197 484 0 4209
Sharneholderns EB 3z o3 35 14805 4173
Lease clogitors E? 34 141 175 To90 4017
Suttatal 9.4 4189 1,422.7 130.4 21314 795 417.0
Tax
nstal revierws CT and VAT Fi 50 399 49 2217485 494 3
Pre-apoomtrnent CT F2 9.2 asz 425 83 952 37 0400 2891
Pre-appokrtment VAT F3 107 113 - 220 87325 3969
Post appoimmen: CT Fa ca 188 |L 446 1421 356930 2404
Post apportmen VAT f5 148.4 1300 1.4 2798 117 778.0 4209
Tax advice on tranaactions 6 116 443 19 578 333870 5776
Otfves pOSL BPPOWTLT & Tan F7 3.2 259 94 22 40.7 17 4750 A9 4
Subtotal aws 3240 2713 58.4 683 5 272,284 0
Reporting
Froposals G2 Q2 L-E:3 3 w4 97045 4535
Other statitory reports/ meetmgs &3 77 77 361 [-T+3 805 2142310 3542
Secured cradilor reports. G4 110 678 44.5 1253 &0 8405 4856
Subtotal 187 a4 ? 028 11.3 207.2 #1978 0
Other
Cxher Hi 0.5 o8 1980 1800
Tine Bilatie to Arrow n 16 69 3T 382 108845 2777
Sustotal 1e 69 7 os a5.8 090026
Total Time by Grude 811.2 24578 38894 10953 42536
Total Cost by Grage BdasaT o 1348 7818 11674377 191 8010 32568 087.2
Averaga by Grade sTan 5488 200 2 174.9 304 8
Tina Casts Category 1 Category 2 Toeal
Totsl Costa to Date 3 280 847 18 32 920 52 TT19 94 3,207 31361
Amount Bliled - 3rd Partisa 4721 50) aco 00 {4 T21.60)
Amount @llable - 3rd Partins {(Sa71L.00) Q08 oda0 (5,87L00)
Fuss Billad But Nat Yat Pald Out of Estate {2,220 82) 000 12 810 00) {8 039 82)
Faea Bllled and Pald (3 155 481 8T) {33177 02) 4 489 94) (3193 148 83)
Time Coms Written Down 45133 10) 000 0 oo {48 183 18)
wie 42 18000 {250 50) 420 00 42,3490 50

18



Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix D

Diagonal Limited - Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs In Accordance with SIP for the period 14 February 2013 to 7 January 2014

Senier Managing Masagiog Dirsctor /  Semior Commuitant / Averags

Tath [t Cirector Comasll aost Asseciats Tetal Time Total Cout Cant

Administration and Panning
Appointment snd relsted fovmalives A3 25 25 43785 1750
RECEIDE 3 Mt &1l Scouhts Ad 39 39 6925 177 8
Checkist and raviewa AS 02 14 20 3s 10180 2831
Cashrering and reconclilatons A8 o8 5.2 60 11070 1345
Bonding and IPS meintenance AT 02 14 16 3o 2081
Subtotal o0 0.2 34 150 17 s 3.589 0

Investigations
Siptement of affairy. a3 DA o4 70.0 1758
Reports of Direclors’ comduct B4 04 26 3.0 6240 2328
Books and raconts :+] 0% 03 0.4 0 1800
Sabtotal 1] 0.4 a1 3.3 s 380

Reaflaation of assats
Property. plaat snd veiwcies c8 2 02 83D 4400
Dxped aisdets. cr 218 e 11 5580 5I50
Subtotsl g 10 2 0.e 1.8 11.844 0

Trading
Ongoeg VAT & tax sves D4 o5 0S5 3075 615.0
Buabtatal 0.0 X} a0 LX) 0.5 3078

Craditors {cotfespondence and clalms)
Secured creditons E2 LX) 01 1.0 az40 3240
Shareholders [1:] 15 15 660.0 4400
Subtatal 0.0 aoa 24 01 5 [ T2

Tax
Pre-appormmem CT F2 a7 2R 02 a7 11535 3121
Poit spposttrent CT Fa o9 0s 1.4 306.0 2186
Oxher post appoursiment tax F7 05 0.5 8030 1800
Subtotal 0.0 o7 42 D7 58 155485

Raporting
Proposals 62 0.2 10 12 5150 4797
Other Ratutory rEpofs/meetings 63 04 S6 32 8.2 32630 3547
Secured creditor reports. G4 LK ] 21 2.4 9385 391.0
Bubtota) 0.0 o9 ar 32 128 47188

Othar
Oxher H1 - 02 0.2 360 1800
Subtotal a0 (X o0 azx 0.2 LY ] 1000
Total Time by Qrads 0.9 24.3 18.0 225 &4.8
Totel Cost by Grade 0.0 13 053.5 A 8480 39450 23 a50.5
Average by Grads 0.0 5373 380 4 178.2 3853

Tume Casta Categary 1 Ctagery 2 Totad

Total Costs ta Dete 138805 o0 o0 23808
Amount Bittes (20.398.0) 00 o0 (20399 0}
wip 3278 o0 LX) 3321718

19




Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix D

Morse Group Limited - Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs In Accordance with SIPY for the period January 2013 to 7 January 2014

Senior Managing Managing Dirsstor /  Sealor Consaltant / Averags

Task Dlractes Dir wetoe Consultamt Associste Total Tims Totsd Cost Cosl

Admintstratian and Planning
Strategy and planning AL 05 0s T E 8950
Initial actions A2 1.8 18 230.0 1760
Appointment and related farmalives A3 05 10 15 7325 4883
Receipts 3nd payments acoounts LX) 36 EX ] 8405 1779
ChechBst and reviews A5 az 19 24 A5 12815 2848
Caghicring and reconihations AB 3e 39 8905 1771
Bonding and IFS mpintenance A7 0z 0% 1.1 2455 2232
Sybtatsl 1.0 0.2 31 12.4 a7 42180

Investigations
Corrpordents with direclony 81 o7 11 1.4 3185 1769
Reporty of Dweclors’ conduct B4 0.4 30 34 7860 2253
Books and records. BS 01 og 10 1770 1770
Sybtowsl o0 o4 o8 50 a1 12815

Assliiotion of sasets
Snde of businass cz 240 z24a 13500 695.0
Book detts c4 LE:] 40 123 4301¢C 4481
Property plant and vehiclas [ 48 a8 19890 4144
it smnety c7 11 11 4840 440 0
Subtotsl 2.0 L3 ] 29 LX) irr A2540

Craditore {corrmepondence snd claims)
Unaecured crediors E1 0.6 04 2120 3533
Setured credion EZ 0.9 01 10 324.0 3240
Bubtotal (X0 ] oo i8 o1 14 8380

Tax
Pre-appoimment T F2 55 ar 0z 94 36086 2835
Po#l appointmont CT Fa 05 14 1] 25 BI65 3306
Omher por appointment Lax F7 0.3 01 04 264 & 6600
Sabtotal 03 81 51 0.8 12.3 47800

Repariing
Proposals. G2 0.2 20 22 500 & a1l
Other statiutoly reparts/meetings (=) 04 a7 a1 10.2 32810 3315
Secured crediiorn repans G4 a3 19 22 8505 3866
Suttotsl 0.0 09 108 31 14 & 51315

Othar
Cher H1 04 04 715 1768
Subtotsl 0.0 o0 oo 04 o4 s iT8 8
Total Time by Grade 3 134 aio0 21.8 9.8
Total Cost by Grade 23025 75180 105880 19420 242818
Avarags by Grade 5977 5819 318 1re2 3431

Time Conts Categery 1 Catogary I Total

Total Costs ta Date 24 2618 2o a0 24 2038
Amount Billad 1] 1] 00 00
wip 24 7818 EEX ] (1) 24 2935

20




Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix D

2e2 MS Limited - Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs In Accordance with S| bruary 2013 to 7 January 2014
Samisr Managing Mansging Drsator /  Sonios Cotoltam / dorwrage

Task Directer Diracter Conpult gort Asmpcizte Total Thns Totad Contt Cost

Administration and Planning
Strategy and planning 33 o1 o1 75 1750
Appointment and roltes formalitics A3 27 29 56 1.558.0 273z
Recepts and pEyments accounts A4 B3 a3 14785 1781
Chockding and revgws. A5 0.2 14 28 a4 11595 2635
‘Cashienng and reconciiations AB 08 &2 10 12855 1836
Boading and IPS maintanance AT 02 T 0.9 2105 2339
Sabtotsl 0.0 8.2 51 21,0 263 4 106

trvastigations
Satement of atfalrs. 83 0.4 o4 700 1750
Reports of Directors’ conduct a4 04 26 3o 63980 1320
Books and records BS o4 03 a4 720 180.0
Srisotal b.o o4 g1 3 3.8 B3E D

Realisation of asvets
Postcompletion obligations c2 a4 0.4 178.0 4400
Property, clamt snd vemcles. c6 08 o5 113 806.0 5354
thor assety cr TA 78 3395 4269
Subtotzl 0.0 oa ar (1) .8 42015

Trading
Ongoang VAT & 1an ppry D4 0.3 03 540 1800
Ssbeotzi 0.0 og 0.0 [X] 03 S840

Creditors (comespandehoe whd clelms)
Secured credHors £2 - 20 6.1 21 808.0 3848
Sobtotsd 0.0 oc 2.0 o1 21 aca o

Tax
Pre-appowrtmen CT F2 0.2 29 02 32 7575 2387
Poxt appoantrmenst CT F4 0.5 28 (15 34 1,015 2975
Other post appoimment 1zn F7 0.8 oe 1080 1800
Suptotst oo on a3 [E ] 1.2 18770

Raporting
9PLE G1 58 58 27,2330 385.0
Proposals ar 04 20 4 10180 4246
Oher SLatuRory Dol Meetngs &3 o4 91 29 124 44020 3550
Secured credilor reports G4 0.4 285 29 11740 4048
Suteotal 0.0 12 19 3 29 235 28280

Other
Other H1 o8 o8 1075 1792
Surbtotel oo o.0 co as oA 107.5 irTe 2
Total Tme &y Grade 00 32 418 a5 733
Totsl Cost by Qrade o0 18750 156108 50380 22,423.5
Avarags by Qrade o0 5485.9 372e 1788 3039

Thma Gonty Cotegory 3 Categery 2 Total

Teotal Coxta to Data 224238 Q.0 o0 224235
Amourt Bllled {18735 0 0.0 oc (18,735 0)
wir 20845 00 [ 30886

21




Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix D

2¢2 Managed Operations Limited - Analysis of Administraters' Time Costs In Accordance with 51P3

for the perlod 28 January 2013 to 7 January 2014

Sanior Managing Managing Diractos /  Buasite Commaltant / Averags

Task Dieactor Diractor Conauttant Assoclata Totel Time Total Cot Cost

Administration and Panning
Strategy and plarning Al 05 20 o1 26 15150 5827
Intial actions. Az 15 16 2625 1750
Appomtmeont and retated formalstios A3 (1] 10 15 7325 4883
Rectipts and payments S0COUnts ad 53 53 9135 1761
Checklst and revews A5 02 19 28 4T 13170 280.2
Cashionng and reconzhatons AS o8 38 48 858.0 186.5
Bongding and IPS mairtanance AT 02 08 1% 2455 2232
Subtotal 1.0 22 a9 14 2 13 G384 0

Investigations
Comespondence with direcior B 08 o9 1575 1750
Sumemen of sifairs B3 0.2 04 o0& 1470 2450
Reports of Cawrectors conduct B4 o4 o a4 766.0 2253
Books and recorgs as 01 o8 [:3:] 1595 1772
Babtotal 0.0 oA a.3 81 ¥ ] 123090

fuslisation of adséts
Propeety plant and vehicles. cs 73 12 42 22045 5249
Subtotal 0.0 213 19 (X 42 22045

Trading
Ongioing VAT & tax issues. [+7] 0.3 o3 540 1800
Subtotal 0.0 0.0 a0 CE] 0.3 540

Creditora {correspohdence and claims)
Serured creditors E2 03 01 i0 3240 3240
Sabtotsl oo a0 ow [} Lo 3240

Tax
Pre-appoantment CT F2 201 1E 02 19 8235 2755
Post apposntment CT Fa 15 18 50 83 23035 2775
Post appornmer: VAT Fs 02 0z ase 1750
Sabtotel o0 16 34 54 104 28820

Raparting
Proposals 62 od 21 25 10630 4252
Other statul ory reporta/mestings 63 o4 aq 29 T4 22020 76
Securod ereditor fE RS G4 06 18 24 9B5.0 4104
Eublotal aa 14 a0 29 123 42800

Other
e H1 03 0.3 535 1783
Sabtetal X a0 Qo0 o3 [[X] 538
Total Tihe by Grade ip0 79 18 4 283 58
Total Cost by QI8 6R5 0 48615 as20 4973.8 168420
Average by Qrade sp5.0 5885 A64.6 1T8 7 3020

Thne Cents Category 1 Catagory 2 Totad

Total Costs to Date 168 8420 o0 ao 108420
Amount Blfted {14 062.0) 0o [} (14 6632 0)
Writtan Otf i1 880.0) 0.0 00 {1.830 0)

22




Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix D

Morse Limited - Analysis of Aemi ¢3ts tn Accordance with SIP9 for
Senior Managing Menaging D sctor /  Sanior Consultant / At ugs

Taxh Directer Dir ector Lonacitaant Asbaciate Total Thtw Total Cast Cont

Admintetration and Planning
Agpoirtmant and relsted fonmuakues A3 11 28 a9 B850 178.4
Recepts and poynents sccounts L] o8 P ] 21 1050 3357
Chocidiel and reviews A% o2 14 (K] 23 8280 2304
Cashiering and reconciiations AG o8 41 40 9145 1868
Bonding snd IPS matansnce A7 02 7] 1.0 2280 2280
Butrtetsd 0.0 1.0 2.8 e 148 3,360.5

Investigations
Statemand of stfais B3 84 o4 700 1750
Reports 4 Dwrectons’ conduet. B4 o4 25 EE-] #98.0 320
Books snd records. a5 o1 o5 Lix 1260 1800
Subtoeal 0.0 aa o1 EX ] 41 8020

£redltern {correspondence and clalms)
Secursd credsions €2 o 0.1 1.0 3240 3z4.0
Sutacal [X] o0 o8 o1 1.0 3240

Tax
Iriciad rwerws CT mna YAT F1 os o5 2315 485.0
Pre-spoontment CT F2 19 53 0.2 14 22745 3074
Post sppowrrtment CF Fa 05 18 52 78 17855 2310
COther poat & ppoINtment taa F7 0% o5 200 180.0
Suttotal 0.9 29 TT 5.4 18.0 4,382 3

Reporting
Proposaty G2 0z 0 22 9000 4001
Cther statutory reporta/meetngs G3 04 18 29 51 15385 2017
Secured creiNior repons Lo o3 17 20 7625 2813
Subtotal [] 2] 35 29 23 3,201 0

Ochar
Oxhar H1 144 0.2 380 1B3.D
Subtotsl [ oD 1) 02 2.2 340 1800
Tetsl Thme by Gride oo 83 77T 221 45.0
Tetsl Cost by Greds 0.0 29180 53840 aasTo 1z 187.0
Average by Qrade X} se08 303 4 17819 aro.A

Tima Cants Category 1 Categery 2 Total

Twtal Couts to Date 121870 o0 L ]-] 12 1870
Amount Bifleg 20 1] 00 00
‘Write Off {12 187 0) oo oo (12 187 0)

23




Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with SIPS Appendix D

Diagonal Quaest Limited - Analysi istrators’ Time Costs In Accordance with SIP9 for the perlod 28 January 2013 to 7 January 201
Sanior Managing Mansging Diracter / Benlot Consultant / Average

Tash Dirneior O actor Lonmlt st Associate Total Tine Total Cest Cost

Adminlatrstion shd Planning
Strategy and plaohing. Al 05 13- 3475 €959
Initial actions: a2 15 15 2625 1750
Appowtreent and relatec lormelites A3 05 10 LS 1328 4383
Reggipts 8N Py arts aCCoums. aa Ls 16 2830 1783
Chacklut and reviews A5 02 17 2.2 41 11580 2824
Caaimgnng and reconciations A6 36 EX:] 63585 1785
Bonding snd IFS masienance AT 02 0.8 L1 2458 2232
subtotel 1.0 0.2 29 [E] 134 20845

investigations
Comespondence with: directons B1 12 12 2100 1750
Satement of affain B3 04 D4 70¢ 1750
Reports of Digcions’ conduet B4 o4 3.0 34 766.0 2253
Book s 8hd reconts. BS o1 0T o8 1420 1775
Subtotal 0.0 o4 01 53 a.8 11880

Raalisation of yssats
Cath and nvestrmentd €1 13 3 13635 5950
Other nxsets c7 18 18 10710 5950
Subtatal oo 41 Q0 [:X] 41 24395

Craditors (correspondance and claima)
Secuned crediors. E2 o8 234 10 3240 3140
Sustote) 0.0 0.0 Q9 01 10 3240

Tax
Fro-spoventment CT F2 o1 02 03 815 27117
Pust sppaintment CT Fa 05 21 13 39 9135 2342
Bubtetsl 0.0 os 21 15 4.2 9080

Reporting
Fropasals &2 02 28 22 900 0 4001
CXnat SLATUTOMY reports/Meetngs G3 04 35 293 LY. 19330 285.0
Seturst creditor regorts G4 03 15 18 6745 ar4y
Substatal [-X) 08 70 29 10.8 ¥5128

Othar
TReF w1 0.3 03 %5 1783
Wirding Up Re" Queast HZ 55 10.6 161 685040 4255
Subtotal 0.0 55 108 a3 18.4 LETEN ]
Tatsl Time by Grade 1.0 14,7 23e 199 56.2
Totsl Cost by Brede a95.0 [REFE) TO00S 34000 te 027 0
Average by Qrads ags.n 8928 3348 1758 sae

Tns Costs Catagery 1 Catugery 2 Total

Totai Conta to Date 190270 oo Qo0 100270
Amount d To Third Perty (59208.00 09 80 18 928 0)
Written Off 113 101.0% oo X (13,101 0)

24



Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix D

Sawios Managing Maaaging Dector /  Seskor Consultam / Avessgn

Task e d Dir actor Canacalt sost Assaciats Tatal Tima Tatal Caxt Cant

Agmintstration aad Plarning
Stratagy and planning Al 05 15 20 12100 805.0
il actions A2 14 1.4 245.0 1750
Appoirtment and reixied formalities A3 05 13 15 7325 4883
RecEpts and DEym &Nts S0CoUMS A4 25 25 4375 175.0
Checkhst and revigws: AS 148 13 23 58 19140 330.0
Castvenng and reconcliator. A 29 9 507.5 1750
Borximg ana IPS mamenance AT 02 09 11 2455 2232
Bubtota) i0 31 31 100 17.2 s2920

Invastigstions
‘Comexpondencs with difeclors at - 11 11 1825 1750
Statement of sftairs 83 02 o4 o8 1470 2450
Reports of Directors' conduct 84 o4 30 34 T8E D 2253
Books and reconts BS 03 s [1X-] 1590 1787
Subtotel [X] 04 (-2 S1 8.0 12e4.5

Rualisstion of assete
Property plant and vehicles. cs 59 25 B4 45106 5370
Subtetal 2.0 59 2.5 oa 84 45108

Creditors {correspondence and cleims)
Secured creion E2 99 0% 3060 F400
Sultotat 0.0 oo s oo 0.9 aos o

Tax
Pre-appoitment CT Fz 12 81 03 1.X.3 26835 3120
FoST apgmantment CT F& 05 54 51 110 28205 2382
Powt appintment VAT F5 109 a2z 141 76585 s430
Other past appalntmend tax F7 (1] 3.3 105¢ 1750
Buttotal 0.0 138 147 a0 343 13 0635.3

Reporting
Proposals. 67 0.2 21 23 9440 4104
CUher SLATUR OFY Fepons/meetings L] oA s 33 T2 20070 a8
Secured credior reports G4 05 15 20 7935 3988
Subtotsl o0 11 T1 33 15 37448

Othar
Cher H1 12 12 2100 175.0
Subtatal 00 0.0 0.0 12 1.2 2100 1750
Tetal Tims by Qreds 1.0 241 1=.a 258 75
Tetal Cost by Qrada a9s.0 14,0105 # 2040 44835 283930
Average by Qrade a95.0 5813 31946 1751 3571

Thne Casts Calogery 3 Cotegery T Tetsd

Total Coms te Dot 28 393.0 (] [N} 203030
Amount Billed {7 085 0) (1] 0.0 {7 085 O}
Writtan Off {21,308.0) 8.0 o0 (21,308 &)

25




Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with SIPG Appendix D

Morse Overseas Holdings Limited - Arnalysis of Administrators’ Time Costs In Accordance with SIP8 for the period 28 lanuary 2013 10 7

January 2014

Swonior Mangcinvg Managing Degctor /  Senkor Consultem / Averags
Task Dérgetor Dirsctor Connuitant Assoclate Total Time Total Cost Cast
Adminlstretion wnd Panning
Sirategy and planhing AL 10 2.1 20 51 26145 4930
Inttial actons A2 15 15 2825 1750
Appaintment and related fomalities A3 05 19 1B T325 4883
Rocalpts ard paymnems acoourts A4 % a7 LE2RS 1157
Chacklist and reviews AS 11 17 26 54 18475 3051
Caghlering and roconcilatons A8 0.2 54 55 898.5 1783
Bonding and 5 maintenance A7 0.2 09 1t 2485 1232
Subtotsl 15 32 51 [TEY 28.9 T8
tnvestigations
Corraspondents with directons B1 0.8 13-} 1575 1750
Statement of atfairs B3 02 o2 170 3850
Resons of Directors' conduct B4 aa 3o 34 7680 2253
Bookt and reconts. as 0.2 o8 oa 1425 1781
subtatal 0.0 a.4 o4 a5 5.3 14430
Raaligation of nssats
Sl of business. € 1838 T30 250 2814 174910 8207
Subtotal 183.8 730 260 oo 2818 174 021 0
Trading
Ongoing Lrading / monnonng o2 130 130 69550 5350
Closyre of tradng D3 (7] os 00 1750
DOngoing VAT & a2 issues D L] a3 54.0 180.0
Subtotal 0.0 3o oo o7 iz 7 TOTR O
Craditors (corraspondence shd clalms)
Unsecured creditors E1 80 8.0 2280.0 2850
Sacured creaitons €2 09 01 10 3240 3740
Subtotal 0.0 LX) 9 01 2.0 28040
Tox
Pre-appointmem CT F2 o4 25 60 0.2 91 2p855 3171
Poat sopowitrien CT F4 3 8a B3 167 41160 2465
Taa ahvice on transachons. Fé 180 428 6038 342770 562.9
Subtotal 184 a7 e 141 85 ase 4L 228 5
Raporting
Proposats G2 0.6 21 27 Lia2o 4378
Dher statutory reports/mectings G3 oA EE-3 a1 T 19730 2819
Sacured credior reports. a4 as 74 58 28745 5042
Subtota) a0 4.5 ap ¥t 18.8 LEY R ]
Other
Other H1 03 0.3 53.5 1783
Subtota! o0 0.0 o0 CE] [X] 535 itea
Tota! Tims by Grade 2037 1417 [+8.] 343 4412
Total Cost by irads 1421235 T4, 2088 18 844 0 40150 241 088 0
Avarage by Grads asT T 628.0 301.8 1787 S48 4
Time Costs Category 1 Catepary 2 Total
Total Costs to Date 2410800 24780 200 2438560
Amount Billed (238 080.5) {2478 0) {90 0} {240 656 8)
Written Off (2 999.8) oa 1] {2 999.5)

26



LT

'y ruvrea TLITEE TR LI Eeee'T 18847 [1] [111a] Tty ro FIOTET TR rve [{11s:] TEIETT 00T PIsSd 304 JU e (W)
[ 4] e ae [} (i) (1) oo o8 [1] (L) (1] o re [ [{] vo (1] PRI%G 43 & vevedna T e
Doost o0 oo ©0 oo 1006) a0 (06 ] vr T0 oo [ ol D) [0 o0 POMag D} UOGTIRY 1 Uuser) RaRuean) Z Liolee])
[ 11 ] o0 oo oo tro 006 oo oo oo o0 oo oo L] ot 4] oo [4] Poudy W paUnaY SR T MoBTe))
oo L1 ] (4] (1] (4] (1) oo ] [ 1] (1) o (3} 1] 4] 1) 0 [ LS 184 i ey § Lelae)
e o0 wa [ 3 (oesrz) o0 weLrT [T [T o0 [T] T0 oo oo [ o Piyiag 0L UBRMAY 1 uBEL) EICUICV] T AHIe)
oriiez oo 4] oo o0 oRIFT (] (7124 oo oo o0 oo To on oo [1] ro Dt W P SRade T Adined)|
(211 rees *e [} w0 vo oo (4] (1) [:1] 1] (1] oves ryee [1] 1) [ 1] (] S PIT M SaxL
Toazes) Toeceal a0 [ X o0 D) [ oo [ oo oo (coT6s)  ITR6s) ao 0o oo [] PaUag ] YONe3y VI 3R PIE 01 PAIH
00are LR R oo oo oo oo oo oo oo oo oo [1]4] a0589 o058 go oo an (] POUBY W DAL OIS AUE 0) 80P D]
awTeNes  ¥Feeres re'z (781233 [T Tees rasez resre [ FOINT__ ToRvT ve FLUTZT  WEUY THYS FEOTTT TSIt reyoror Frn
oo SEy QU [0 STC'ET 3 800 oYL oo 2 [ (seetrees)  ITi90°9) [T OZBEY1) (SINES) 5021 & o0 EL) L] ITEROL) [T [ POLR] O UCONAY N UML) 8324
[OLRVOTE  DEeC 2 L3131 049121 o8R0 ¢ -3 GBROTYZ 00011 T000CT OTR¥9l  STITL S0ZLE vuarer s Trsro L4155 1] [111a3d qIETLT DOUAY Uf PAUNZY %D B

) »IOE/I0/ 0w LHTIGT) = PIOL/TO/I0® CR/i0/LEW [l PEOZ/TO/IN % CT/L0/ITM L PTOT/T0/10W CE/LOAITS N FTAL/TD/L0N  Lr/l0/IEn

oz/r/vt TTOT/TI/NE £TOZ/LO/4T  CTOE/TO/AR TEOT/I0/EE  CTOE/TO/ET €EDL/I0/0T  FTOL/TO/ET tTOL/L0/4T  tTOR/TO/RE

[LELS L] WO o pelvvmy Ba lpradasg

sau3 Uonnjossiqg

w163 0 ndan) U WL MGy Woy REINDND 8g AQUSHDITUSD [y TURGWE BYL RO WEIRUIP ¥ 0 PEYIOHT-0 AT U ARY POl 2@ Pupnp pred )M YIs DG OSZT J0 tevuedxe T Lafined

vEic's [T oo ozt (133 vo ) [ o0 [X] [T 1] sorrs Toro'y 0 PO 1) JA YT AL
TORY ooly L] L1 oo o0 o o9 a0 (1] oo o0 oozy Ty 1] PRy 199 JI M £ Liadna)
T €8z 4 {orcedl {rgorg) 00 oo oo o0 00 00 o0 ] LT (8662 1) Twree1) 11Sor s} PoIg O1 OGN &) W UAEX) Tawedi Z Rl
L1 FW] "rsze TSrE 00 .13 3 14 Q9 a0 L1] LT oo L1792 (=14 15915 POUR 18 PP SAMIN] T Aalmey
irersd roie) Ta g ore 4] [ip’] oo o0 o0 oo ) iy ogz) igost) oo Piasby 1) P miniadng T Arsdegn)
Trzzr oo Tossel € conzel oo 0o 0o oa ) o0 ag 0a oo o619l 1€ £08 CEJ POUT] O] GOHE|Ry UF U ER] SaPueang §

A EOL £F stTr [ 237819 Qe oze oo oo a0 a0 ] oo 1] B121EE -1+ CIRLZE PouRy w prsnu) saseedry § Aicfnu
gFive oIS L4 ) ] L] -] o (13 1] oo e Lafls] [afls] a0 a=1mg T SR
Tares ol Tevzgv) 1] oo oo Do 00 00 oo ao a0 L) G1zL ) [T o0 Uiy ) LKL 8 SRR IT 9 P
ST6T 0F LT oo a0 [ oo 00 oo oD 00 a0 90 <6307 26501 a0 PoUy i DALINLY EUR] I M 4B

TORT'ZN gost'zy ao e
S TTL 25Tl (9 155 082) (aesE 882 BOUBY U] LIEH Y U) UMEX) 137
SIGAGET T 9EGL08 SESE (58 L POUL t PRSI TID) Sl

La] [ Sainil rIEtor FTRENT {1303 STITOT T Frite 4] oyalz L TR1 o0
FRALE DY 0 065 0 (TR a0 EC) oo loweEarl IGGIRYI R 15202 5) &1
9IIEMLE TEEP TCE r*RISUERLT S K TEEONT SITZ 0T S699Ee [-¥i-13 SIS STI6 L FLGET

¥IOC/TO/10M ET/I0/iE@ it *I0C/T0/L0%  £1/20/CF 9% ¥TOLT0/L0% ET/R0/ET N FIOL0/0 W KT/10/cEm
C10L/i0/82  KTOZ/TOARE CTOT/RO/PT  TOL/EOAVE TOL/WSYT  TTOL/EO/eE ¥TOZ/I0/8C  ENOL/TO/8T
[ o i s e

sanyu3 uonepinbi

3 xipuaddy AUz Aq pajjig pue palinou| SJUaWasINgsIg pue 1507 awil




Addwional Information in Relation to Administrators’ Fees Pursuant to

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Detailed below i1s FTI's pohicy in relation to

. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
. professional advisors, and
. disbursements.

1 1 Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

Appendix F

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and expernence

to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Senior Managing Director, Managing

Director, Director, Senior Consultant and Censultant The exact constitution of the case team will

depend on the anticipated size and compiexity of the assignment and on larger, more complex cases,

several Senior Consultants/Consultants may be allocated to meet the demands of the case

With regard to support staff, we would advise that time spent by cashiers in relation to specific tasks

on an assignment 1s charged Only if there 1s a large block of time incurred by a member of the

secretanal team, eg, report compilation and distnbution, do we seek to charge and recover our time In

this regard

1.2 Professional Advisors

On the cases covered by this report we have used the professional advisors listed below We have

atso indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which Is subject to review on a

regular basis

Name of Professional Advisor Besls of Fee Arrangement Fees Pald to Date (£)
Capa (recovery of business rates) Percentage of realisations 13,43094
Hogan Lovells LLP {legal adwice) Hourly rate and disbursements 896,157 63
1P Associates {debt recovery agents) Percentage of realisations 384,293 12
Payco (employee claims advice) Hourly rate and disbursements 14,534 98
Stephenson Harwood LLP (legal adwvice) Hourly rate and disbursements 20,211 00
Storeys Edward Symmons Ltd Fixed fee 1,500 00
Hourly rate and disbursements and
Sweeney Kincaid {chattel agents and vaiuers)
percentage of realisations 4,788 50
Hourly rate and disbursements and
Wyles Hardy (chattels agents and valuers)
and percentage of realisations 167,433 11

28




Our choice was based on our view of ther experience and ability to perform this type of work, the

complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them

1.3 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements that may
be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external supplies of
incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced
travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly

resmbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These disbursements can include costs
incurred which relate to payments due to associated companies for the provision of services to the

office holder

On this assignment we have incurred category 2 disbursements in the following classes We have also

indicated alongside, the basis of calculation of these costs

Type of Expense Basis of Incurring cost

Postage and fulfilment by Willams Lea Costs incurred based on numbers of letters pnnted
Mileage 40 pence per mile

IT equipment ordered intemally Cost prnice

Subsistence for meetings Charge based on number of attendees per meeting
Data Management {14 Units) £30 per unit per month

A summary of total category 2 expenses incurred and billed for these cases can be found below

Type of Expense 2e2 UK MOH
Postage 2,460 90 000
Mileage 1,08272 90 00
IT Equipment 508 32 000
Catering 3800 000
Data Storage 3,63000 000
Total incurred to date 7.719.94 90.00
Total billed (7,299.94) (90 00)
Amount outstanding 420.0 00

29




14 Charge-out Rates

A schedule of FTI's charge-out rates for this assignment 1s as follows

{Per hour)
£

Directars.
Senior Managing Director 1695
Managing Director £595
Tax Director £615
Director £535
Manager
Senior Consultants £440
Other Senior Professionals.
Consultants £385
Assoclates £135-£235

30




Extracts from the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) (“the Act™) Appendix G

1.1 Rule 2 48A - Creditors’ request for further information

(1) IfF-
(@) Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
{1) asecured creditor, or
(n) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured creditors
{inclucing the creditor in question) or
{b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days, any
unsecured creditor,
makes a request In wrniting to the administrator for further information about remuneration or expenses
(other than pre-administration costs) set out in a statement required by Rule 2 47(1){db) or (dc), the
admimistrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2).
(2} The administrator complies with this paragraph by etther—
{a) providing all of the information asked for, or
{b) so far as the administrator considers that—
(1) the ume or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
{n) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or
might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or
{m)the administrator I1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information
(3) Anycreditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under
paragraph {1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—
(c) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
{d) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just.
(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may
extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109{1B) by such further penod as the court thinks
Just

12 Rule 2.109 - Creditors’ claim that remunerabion is or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court
for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)
(1A) An apphcation may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,
(b) the basis fixed for the administrator’'s remuneration under Rule 2 106,
(c) expenses incurred by the administrator,
is or are in all the circumstances, excessive, or in the case of an application under sub-paragraph
{b), inappropnate

31




(1B} The apphcation must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later than 8
weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurnng of the expenses in question (“the relevant report”)

(2) The court may, If It thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, disrmuss it without a heaning
but it shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice, upon receipt of which
the applicant may require the court to Iist the application for a without notice hearing If the application
15 not disrmissed, the court shall fix a venue for it 1o be heard, and give notice to the apphcant
accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a notice stating the
venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends
to adduce 1n support of it

{4} If the court considers the apphcation to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following
orders—

(a} an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitied to charge,

{b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being
expenses of the administration,

(e) an order that the administrator or the administrator's personal representative pay to the company
the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may
specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks Just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b} or (¢} may be made

only in respect of penods after the period covered by the relevant report

(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are
not payable as an expense of the administration

32




Statement of Claim Form Appendix H

2E2 Group Limited

2E2 Heldings Limited
2E2 Investments Limited
2E2 Limited

2e2 MS Limited

2E2 UK Limited

Diagonal Limited

Marse Group Limited
2e2 Solutions Limited
2e2 Services Limited
(Please tick the box corresponding to the company you are making a claim in)

Date of Adminmistration - 28 January 2013
{except Diagonal Ltd and 2e2 MS Ltd - 14 February 2013)

Name and address of creditor

Amount claimed in the Administration

(Including VAT) £

Signature of creditor

Narme of creditor

Telephone

E-mail

Date / /

Please provide appropriate documentation in support of your claim
If you are registered for VAT the amount clarmed should include VAT even If VAT bad debt relief has been claimed under the Value
Added Tax Act 1994

Please return this form when you have compieted it to Tom Jones at FT1 Consuiting LLP, Midtown, 322 High Hotborn, London WC1V
7P8 ar emall it to 2e2administrators@fticonsulting.com.

Creditors registered for VAT may be able to claim VAT bad debt relief in accordance with Section 36 Value Added Tax Act 1994 In
broad terms relief 1s available when the debt ts six months old and “written off* by the creditor entering it on his VAT refunds-for-bad-
debts-account

Claims lodged in the Admirustration should be gross, including any VAT element. If/when dvidends are paid, creditors who have
claimed VAT bad debt relief must apportion the dividend between VAT and the net element of their claim and account to HM Customs
and Excise for the VAT element through their VAT return

Insolvency Practitioners have no role in admimistenng VAT bad debt rehef under the Value Added Tax Act 1994 Creditors who are
uncertain how to claim should contact their VAT office or take professional adwice

33




